

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

EVANGELINE PARISH CHAPTER OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF NEIGHBORHOOD SCHOOLS, *et al.*,

Proposed Intervenor-Appellants

v.

JOANN GRAHAM, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee

EVANGELINE PARISH SCHOOL BOARD,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
LISA WILSON EDWARDS
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 514-5695

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. <i>Background</i>	2
2. <i>District Court's Hearing And Decision On Intervention</i>	10
3. <i>District Court's Order On The School Reorganization Plan</i>	15
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	
BECAUSE INTERVENTION WAS PROPERLY DENIED, THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	18
A. <i>Proposed Intervenors Do Not Satisfy The Criteria For Intervention As Of Right</i>	20
1. <i>Proposed Intervenors Do Not Assert Legally Cognizable Interests</i>	20
2. <i>Any Legally Cognizable Interests Asserted By Proposed Intervenors Are Adequately</i>	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>Represented by Existing Parties</i>	28
B. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Denying Permissive Intervention</i>	35
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Belk v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 269 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 986 (2002)	28
<i>Capacchione v. Charlotte-Mecklenberg Bd of Educ.</i> , 179 F.R.D. 505 (W.D.N.C. 1998)	27-28
<i>Effjohn Int’l Cruise Holdings, Inc. v. A&L Sales, Inc.</i> , F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Green v. County Sch. Bd.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	12
<i>Hines v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd</i> , 479 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1973)	21-22
<i>Jones v. Caddo Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 735 F.2d 923 (5th Cir. 1984)	31
<i>Kneeland v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 806 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 817 (1987)	20, 21, 28, 35
<i>Lelsz v. Kavanagh</i> , 710 F.2d 1040 (5th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Meek v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Pate v. Dade County Sch. Bd.</i> , 588 F.2d 501 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 835 (1979)	22, 24
<i>Saldano v. Roach</i> , 363 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, No. 03-1704, 2004 WL 2058958 (Oct. 4, 2004)	16, 20
<i>Stallworth v. Monsanto</i> , 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977)	18-19
<i>Tasby v. Estes</i> , 517 F.2d 92 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 939 (1975)	24
<i>Trans Chem. Ltd. v. China Nat’l Mach. Imp. & Exp. Corp.</i> ,	

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

332 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2003) 16, 19

United States v. City of Miami, 278 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2002) 29-31

United States v. Franklin Parish Sch. Bd., 47 F.3d 755
(5th Cir. 1995) 17, 25-26, 28

United States v. Georgia, 19 F.3d 1388 (11th Cir. 1994) 22, 24

United States v. Marion County Sch. Dist., 590 F.2d 146 (5th Cir. 1979) 24

United States v. Mississippi, 958 F.2d 112 (5th Cir. 1992) 23-24

United States v. Perry County Bd. of Educ., 567 F.2d 277
(5th Cir. 1978) 11-12, 22-24

United States v. South Bend Cmty. Sch. Corp., 692 F.2d 623
(7th Cir. 1982) 29

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. 1331 1

28 U.S.C. 1343(a)(3) 1

Title IV of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000c-6 29

Title IX of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000h-2 3

RULES:

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 24 17

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 24(a) 2, 20

RULES (continued):

PAGE

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 24(a)(2) 16, 19

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 24(b) 2, 19

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 24(b)(2) 19
